



Dated: March 6, 2015

Respectfully Submitted,

BENJAMIN C. MIZER  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

RONALD C. MACHEN JR.  
United States Attorney

SHEILA M. LIEBER  
Deputy Director, Federal Programs Branch

/s/ Marcia Berman  
MARCIA BERMAN  
Assistant Branch Director (PA Bar No. 66168)  
MICHELLE R. BENNETT  
Trial Attorney (CO Bar No. 37050)  
GREGORY DWORKOWITZ  
Trial Attorney (N.Y. Bar Registration No. 4796041)  
United States Department of Justice  
Civil Division, Federal Programs Branch  
20 Massachusetts Avenue N.W. Room 7132  
Washington, D.C. 20530  
Tel.: (202) 514-2205  
Fax: (202) 616-8470  
Email: marcia.berman@usdoj.gov

*Attorneys for Defendants*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ASSOCIATION OF PRIVATE SECTOR	)	
COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	Civil Action No.
	)	1:14-cv-01870(JDB)
v.	)	
	)	
ARNE DUNCAN, in his official capacity as	)	
Secretary of the Department of Education, <i>et al.</i> ,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR CROSS-  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**Table of Contents**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 2

    The Statutory Requirement ..... 2

    The Recent Need For Regulatory Action..... 3

    The 2011 Rules. .... 5

    The Current Gainful Employment Regulations ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 8

    I. THE DEBT-TO-EARNINGS RATE MEASURES DO NOT EXCEED THE  
        DEPARTMENT’S AUTHORITY UNDER THE HEA..... 8

        A. The Statutory Language Is Ambiguous As To The Precise Question At Issue ..... 9

        B. The HEA’s Structure And Purpose Support The Department’s Construction..... 11

        C. Legislative History Also Supports The Department’s Construction..... 15

    II. THE DEBT-TO-EARNINGS RATE MEASURES ARE NOT  
        ARBITRARY OR CAPRICIOUS ..... 18

        A. The D/E Rates Hold Programs Accountable For Student Outcomes Sufficiently  
            Within Their Control..... 19

        B. The D/E Rates Are Rational And Based On Expert Opinion ..... 23

            1. The passing thresholds are based on reasonable standards long-accepted  
                in the education context ..... 23

            2. It was reasonable for the Department to focus on students’ income and ability to  
                repay their loans, including in the first years after graduating..... 25

            3. It was not arbitrary or capricious to eliminate the repayment rate metric..... 27

            4. The Department’s reliance on SSA earnings data to calculate D/E rates is  
                neither arbitrary nor capricious ..... 29

        C. The Department Studied the Effects Of the D/E Rates and  
            Reasonably Determined That Such Effects Are Positive..... 32

        D. The Regulations Are Not Retroactive or Overly Broad..... 34

E. The Procedures For Challenging D/E Rates Satisfy The APA .....	37
III. THE DISCLOSURE, REPORTING, AND CERTIFICATION REQUIREMENTS ARE LAWFUL .....	38
Disclosure Requirements. ....	38
Reporting Requirements. ....	41
Certification Requirements. ....	44
CONCLUSION.....	45

**Table of Authorities****Cases**

<i>Act Now to Stop War and End Racism Coal. v. District of Columbia</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 317 (D.D.C. 2012).....	45
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	43
<i>Am. Pub. Gas Ass'n v. Fed. Power Comm'n</i> , 567 F.2d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	30
<i>Am. Wildlands v. Kempthorne</i> , 530 F.3d 991 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Amer. Petroleum Inst. v. SEC</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2013).....	10
<i>APSCU v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	3
* <i>Ass'n of Accredited Cosmetology Sch. v. Alexander</i> , 979 F.2d 859 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	20, 34, 37
* <i>Ass'n of Private Sector Coll. &amp; Univ. v. Duncan</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
* <i>Ass'n of Private Sector Coll. &amp; Univ. v. Duncan</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 210 (D.D.C. 2013).....	6, 42, 43
<i>Assoc. Dog Clubs of N.Y. State v. Vilsack</i> , 2014 WL 5795207 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2014).....	11
* <i>Baystate Med. Ctr. v. Leavitt</i> , 545 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2008).....	30
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 748 F.3d 1295 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	24
* <i>Bus. Roundtable v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	33
<i>Cardinal Health, Inc. v. Holder</i> , 846 F. Supp. 2d 203 (D.D.C. 2012).....	20

*\*Career Coll. Ass’n v. Riley*,  
 1994 WL 396294 (D.D.C. July 19, 1994)..... 34, 35

*\*Career College Ass’n v. Riley*,  
 74 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 12

*Celtronix Telemetry, Inc. v. FCC*,  
 272 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 35

*Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n*,  
 1980 WL 29285 (D.D.C. Dec. 21, 1980)..... 40

*\*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
 467 U.S. 837 (1984)..... 8, 44

*City of Brookings Mun. Tel. Co. v. FCC*,  
 822 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 29, 31

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013)..... 39

*Crawford v. Pittman*,  
 708 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 15

*Envtl. Def. v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*,  
 515 F. Supp. 2d (D.D.C. 2007)..... 24

*FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
 529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 8, 13

*FTC v. Bunte Bros.*,  
 312 U.S. 349 (1941)..... 11

*Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., Inc.*,  
 513 U.S. 561 (1995)..... 9

*Hatalmud v. Riley*,  
 1997 WL 223075 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 1997) ..... 13

*In re Acad. For Jewish Educ.*,  
 1994 WL 1026087 (Dep’t of Educ. Mar. 23, 1994) ..... 10, 11

*Loving v. IRS*,  
 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 13

*Marjorie Webster Junior Coll., Inc. v. Middle States Ass’n of Colls. and Secondary Sch., Inc.*,  
432 F.2d 650 (D.C. Cir. 1970)..... 13

*Metro. Council of NAACP Branches v. FCC*,  
46 F.3d 1154 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 26

*Mt. Diablo Hosp. v. Shalala*,  
3 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1993) ..... 31

*\*Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. FCC*,  
567 F.3d 659 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 34, 35

*Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.*,  
496 U.S. 633 (1990)..... 37, 38

*Plaquemines Parish Sch. Bd. v. United States*,  
415 F.2d 817 (5th Cir. 1969) ..... 15

*Ponce Paramedical Coll., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.*,  
858 F. Supp. 303 (D.P.R. 1994)..... 12

*R.R. Comm’n of Texas v. United States*,  
765 F.2d 221 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 38

*\*Reynolds v. United States*,  
292 U.S. 443 (1934)..... 34

*Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.*,  
519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... 10

*Spreckels v. Helvering*,  
315 U.S. 626 (1942)..... 38

*Sproles v. Binford*,  
286 U.S. 374 (1932)..... 41

*Texas v. United States*,  
523 U.S. 296 (1998)..... 38, 45

*United States ex rel. Main v. Oakland City Univ.*,  
426 F.3d 914 (7th Cir. 2005) ..... 12

*United States v. Fl. E. Coast Ry. Co.*,  
410 U.S. 224 (1973)..... 38

*Verizon v. FCC*,  
740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 11, 44

*Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside*,  
455 U.S. 489 (1982)..... 45

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990)..... 45

*Wisc. Valley Improvement v. FERC*,  
236 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 18, 24

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985)..... 40

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 554..... 37

5 U.S.C. § 555..... 38

20 U.S.C. § 1001..... 10

\*20 U.S.C. § 1002..... *passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1015c..... 42, 44

20 U.S.C. § 1070 *et seq.*..... 2

20 U.S.C. § 1085..... 5, 11

\*20 U.S.C. § 1088..... *passim*

20 U.S.C. § 1092..... 39

20 U.S.C. § 1092b..... 43

20 U.S.C. § 1094..... 9, 12, 37, 38

20 U.S.C. § 1099b..... 13

\*20 U.S.C. § 1221e-3..... 8, 39, 42, 44

\*20 U.S.C. § 1231a..... 39, 42, 44

20 U.S.C. § 1232a..... 14, 15

\*20 U.S.C. § 3474..... 8, 39, 42, 44

26 U.S.C. § 6103..... 37

42 U.S.C. §1437a..... 24

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 600.4..... 45

34 C.F.R. § 600.5..... 45

34 C.F.R. § 600.6..... 45

34 C.F.R. § 668.88..... 38

34 C.F.R. § 668.181-217..... 38

34 C.F.R. § 668.402..... 7

34 C.F.R. § 668.403..... 7, 8, 28

34 C.F.R. § 668.404..... 7, 28, 36, 44

34 C.F.R. § 668.405..... 38

34 C.F.R. § 668.406..... 32, 38

34 C.F.R. § 668.410..... 36, 41

34 C.F.R. § 668.411..... 42

34 C.F.R. § 668.412..... 38, 44, 45

34 C.F.R. § 668.414..... 44, 45

34 C.F.R. § 668.415..... 44

**Federal Register**

53 Fed. Reg. 36216 (Sept. 16, 1988)..... 12

54 Fed. Reg. 24114 (June 5, 1989)..... 12

75 Fed. Reg. 43616 (July 26, 2010)..... 11

76 Fed. Reg. 34386 (June 13, 2011)..... 5, 18

78 Fed. Reg. 38963 (June 28, 2013)..... 43

79 Fed. Reg. 16426 (Mar. 25, 2014)..... 6, 22, 28

79 Fed. Reg. 64890 (Oct. 31, 2014)..... *passim*

**Legislative**

*\*National Vocational Student Loan Insurance Act of 1965,*  
 Pub. L. 89-287, 79 Stat. 1037 (1965)..... 3, 15

*Student Loan Default Prevention Initiative Act of 1990,*  
 Pub. L. 101-508, 104 Stat. 1388 (1990)..... 12

*Higher Education Amendments of 1992,*  
 Pub. L. 102-325, 106 Stat. 488 (1992)..... 37

Pub. L. 112-141, 126 Stat. 405 (2012)..... 43

*\*S. Rep. No. 89-758 (1965)..... 3, 15, 16*

S. Rep. No. 102-58 (1991)..... 13, 14

*\*H.R. Rep. No. 89-308 (1965)..... 3, 15, 16, 17*

*NVSLIA Hearings Before the Select Subcomm. on Educ. of the Comm. on Educ. and Labor,*  
 89th Cong. (1965)..... 16

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (4th ed. 1951)..... 9

Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1958)..... 9

New Standard Dictionary (Funk & Wagnalls Co. 1946)..... 9

Oxford English Dictionary Volume IV (1978)..... 9

Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (1975)..... 9

*Higher Education Amendments of 1992: Resolving the Conflict Over Diversity Standards and  
 Institutional Eligibility for Title IV Aid,*  
 30 Harv. J. on Legis. 253 (Winter 1993) ..... 14
